
Mark Quave’s September 15th email to Mr. Shields and his Answers on October 13th:

Good Morning, Wyatt.

Thanks for providing the GMHS Bond Referendum forum on Sunday, September 10th. 

I applaud the pledge you and Dr. Noonan took in the beginning of the presentation to be neutral on the 
issue of the referendum. I believe, though, that you and Dr. Noonan are coming-up a little short in actual 
practice by not addressing risk in more substance. Dr. Noonan articulated in much detail the benefits of 
the new $ 120 million school. He also went into the costs of not going forward – what he called the “risks” 
of not building the new high school. He presented us with a Hobson ’s choice: spend a ton of money on 
this or a near equally ton of money on that. In reality, there are other choices (Dr. Schiller Feb 2017, Dan 
Sze and Karen Oliver referendum vote dissent speeches/recommendations) but they were not mentioned.
Of the risks going forward, he only said “there are always risk in taking out a large bond”.

Wyatt you did address the risks of going forward with the Bond, but you needed, I think, to take it one very
important step further. You list the risks: market timing risk, credit downgrade, project cost control risk, 
other financing needs, operating cost risk. But, you do not tell us anything about what could be the result 
of one or more of the risk situations being encountered. I do understand that it is far easier to talk about 
the benefits because you can point to engineering drawings and the beautiful renderings from a 
landscape architect of a new GMHS project than it is to describe how things could go wrong when there 
are so many variables and unknowns and possibilities. But, I think you have to try to inform us about the 
risks in more depth. If you do not, the result is that many voters may think the only reason to vote “no” on 
the referendum is because you don’t want to spend 4 cents for the children. Risk is the reason we should 
be concerned about the Bond but to appreciate the risks more completely we have to understand the 
possible impacts of the plausible and undesirable situations that might unfold - some would say, are likely 
to unfold.

For instance:

What would be some of the impacts of a 20% cost overrun? What would be our options? Raise taxes, 
borrow more, and/or take money from the Library project, other school projects?  Mr, Shields did not 
answer this question.

What if we have a recession and the commercial developer refuses (says he cannot) go forward with 
development?

Response: in that case, that would be the 15 cent RE Tax Rate scenario that was described in the 
presentation on Sunday. To mitigate against this risk, it is the City’s intention to have a development 
agreement executed prior to issuance of constructions bonds for the high school.  The risk would remain
where the developer defaults on that agreement due to a change in market conditions, or for any other 
reason, during the period of time while the new high school is under construction.   The recourse, or 
cures, available to the City for such a default will be spelled out in the development agreement itself.

How are we going to handle 4% increases in school operating costs (per Dr. Noonan) when you project 
City revenue growth at only 2.5%? Over the past ten years, the average year over year change to real 
estate values has been 2.5%.  This includes the recession years.  We currently project 3% organic 
revenue growth for FY2019, based on the latest financial data.   Our current planning for FY19 budget 
development is that expenditures for schools and general government cannot exceed that percentage 
growth, and may need to be lower.   The CFO’s FY17 year-end-financial report (presented on September 
25, 2017) includes prior year trends to produce high level five year projections.  It can be viewed 
at:  http://fallschurch-va.granicus.com/GeneratedAgendaViewer.php?view_id=2&clip_id=865

http://fallschurch-va.granicus.com/GeneratedAgendaViewer.php?view_id=2&clip_id=865


What if 300 school kids find residence in the 948 new campus apartments instead of the 150 you 
estimate? The fiscal impact model assumes a local cost for each student of $14,893; so an increase of 
150 students would result in a modelled increase in costs of $2.2 m.    The City analysis uses the current 
actual pupil generation numbers for multifamily units with the bedroom counts proposed by Alvarez and
Marsal in their market analysis.   That results in an estimated 101 students that would be generated 
from the development.   That assumption was increased by 50% (152 students) to model the education 
expenditures in the fiscal impact analysis cited in the September 10 presentation, and which we 
continue to use.

Wyatt, have you done any modeling to see how we can handle the conditions we might encounter should 
one of your risk scenarios become a reality? If yes, can we see the results of the model? Yes.   The City 
Finance Department has developed a debt service model to project the annual cost of debt service for 
the Capital Improvements Program as a whole, or projects independently such as the GMHS project.   
The assumptions can be modified to test the results.   The assumptions we use are summarized in a 
white paper that can be found on the City web 
page: http://www.fallschurchva.gov/DocumentCenter/View/8867        
If you would like to meet to discuss the assumptions we use in the model, please let me know so we can 
arrange a convenient time.
 
Thank you and I hope these responses are useful, and I regret the delay in providing them to you.

Dr. Noonan and you have done a wonderful job of describing to us what we will have if all things go 
according to plan. Please address in more detail what we will have to face if one or more things do not go 
as planned.

Thank you, Wyatt.

Mark Quave      
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